

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

No. 16-3848

HOPKINS COUNTY COAL, LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

SECRETARY OF LABOR, MINE SAFETY AND HEALTH
ADMINISTRATION

and

FEDERAL MINE SAFETY AND HEALTH REVIEW COMMISSION,

Respondents.

On Petition for Review of a Decision of the
Federal Mine Safety and Health Review Commission

THE SECRETARY OF LABOR'S RESPONSE BRIEF

M. PATRICIA SMITH
Solicitor of Labor

JAMES E. CULP
Acting Associate Solicitor

W. CHRISTIAN SCHUMANN
Counsel, Appellate
Litigation

PHILIP MAYOR
Attorney

U.S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor
201 12th Street South
Suite 401
Arlington, Virginia 22202-5450
Telephone: (202) 693-9351
Fax: (202) 693-9392
Mayor.Philip.E@dol.gov

Contents

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
I. <i>Statutory and regulatory framework.</i>	5
II. <i>Factual background.</i>	10
III. <i>Proceedings before the ALJ.</i>	15
IV. <i>The Commission’s decision.</i>	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	17
STANDARDS OF REVIEW AND ADMINISTRATIVE DEFERENCE	21
ARGUMENT.....	25
I. <i>The information requests made here were authorized by Sections 103(a) and (h) of the Mine Act.</i>	25
A. <i>The Mine Act authorizes the Secretary to request information reasonably required during discrimination investigations.</i>	25
B. <i>The Secretary reasonably required the personnel records because he suspected that Gatlin had been terminated for engaging in protected activity.</i>	31
C. <i>The Secretary was not required to disclose to Hopkins the specific nature of the alleged protected activity he was investigating.</i>	35
II. <i>The Secretary’s request for the personnel files did not violate the Fourth Amendment.</i> ...	40
A. <i>Because mine operators have severely diminished privacy interests, no pre-request process is required for the Secretary to make information requests under the Mine Act.</i>	40

B. *An investigative request for information is not a search, so Section 103(a) and Section 103(h) information requests should at most be analyzed under the Fourth Amendment restrictions that apply in the analogous administrative subpoena context.* 44

C. *There is no constitutional problem with issuing a citation that is subject to administrative and judicial review as a penalty for an operator’s refusal to comply with an information request.* 51

D. *The information requests at issue here satisfy the Fourth Amendment requirements for constructive searches.* 60

CONCLUSION..... 61

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 64

ADDENDUM65

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

American Mining Congress v. MSHA,
995 F.2d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 30

Bethlehem Steel Corp. v. EPA,
669 F.2d 903 (3d Cir. 1982) 57

Big Ridge, Inc. v. FMSHRC,
715 F.3d 631 (7th Cir. 2013) Passim

Big Ridge, Inc. v. Sec’y of Labor,
34 FMSHRC 1003 (2012) 16, 26, 28

Chaney Creek Coal Corp. v. FMSRHC,
866 F.2d 1424 (D.C. Cir.1989)..... 51

Chao v. OSHRC,
540 F.3d 519 (6th Cir. 2008) 23

Chao v. Russell P. Le Frois Builder, Inc.,
291 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2002) 23

City of Los Angeles v. Patel,
135 S.Ct. 2443 (2015)..... 58

Colonnade Catering Corp. v. United States,
397 U.S. 72 (1970)..... 21, 55

Cumberland River Coal Co. v. FMSHRC,
712 F.3d 311 (6th Cir. 2013) 21, 34

DiCaro v. U.S. Fuel Co.,
5 FMSHRC 954 (1983) 10

Dixie Fuel Co. v. FMSHRC,
82 F.3d 417 (6th Cir. 1996) 51

Doe v. United States,
253 F.3d 256 (6th Cir. 2001) 45

Donovan ex rel. Anderson v. Stafford Constr. Co.,
732 F.2d 954 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 9

Donovan v. Dewey,
452 U.S. 594 (1981)..... Passim

Donovan v. Lone Steer, Inc.,
464 U.S. 408 (1984)..... 20, 44, 45

EEOC v. Cambridge Tile Mfg. Co.,
590 F.2d 205 (6th Cir. 1979) 38

EEOC v. Children’s Hosp. Med. Ctr. of N.,
719 F.2d 1426 (9th Cir. 1983) 31

EEOC v. Kronos, Inc.,
620 F.3d 287 (3d Cir. 2010) 38

EEOC v. Technocrest Sys., Inc.,
448 F.3d 1035 (8th Cir. 2006) 32

EEOC v. Univ. of N.M.,
504 F.2d 1296 (10th Cir. 1974) 32

Energy W. Mining Co. v. FMSHRC,
40 F.3d 457 (D.C. Cir. 1994)..... 25, 26

Freedom Energy Mining Co. v. Sec’y of Labor,
32 FMSHRC 1495 (2010) 29

FTC v. Ken Roberts Co.,
276 F.3d 583 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 39

FTC v. Texaco, Inc.,
555 F.2d 862 (D.C. Cir. 1977)..... 39

General Elec. Co. v. EPA,
610 F.3d 110 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... 57

Gilbert v. FMSHRC,
866 F.2d 1433 (D.C. Cir. 1989)..... 10

Hill v. SEC,
825 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2016) 53

In re Administrative Subpoena,
289 F.3d 843 (6th Cir. 2001) 45

J & G Sales Ltd. v. Truscott,
473 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2007) 44

Knox Creek Coal Corp. v. Sec’y of Labor,
811 F.3d 148 (4th Cir. 2016) 23

Labor v. Pontiki Coal Corp.,
19 FMSHRC 1009 (1997) 37

Labor v. Warrior Coal, LLC,
38 FMSHRC 913 (2016) 26, 28, 29

Left Fork Mining Co. v. Hooker,
775 F.3d 768 (6th Cir. 2014) 53

Marshall v. Barlow’s, Inc.,
436 U.S. 307 (1978)..... 44

Martin v. OSHRC,
499 U.S. 144 (1991)..... 24

Matter of Establishment Inspection of Skil Corp.,
846 F.2d 1127 (7th Cir. 1988) 27

McLaughlin v. Kings Island, Div. of Taft Broadcasting Co.,
849 F.2d 990, 997 (6th Cir. 1988) 20, 48, 49, 50, 59

Missouri v. McNeely,
133 S.Ct. 1552 (2013)..... 55

N. Fork Coal Corp. v. FMSHRC,
691 F.3d 735 (6th Cir. 2012) Passim

N.W. ex rel. J.W. v. Boone Cty. Bd. of Educ.,
763 F.3d 611 (6th Cir. 2014) 36

New York v. Burger,
482 U.S. 691 (1987)..... 19, 40, 42

Oklahoma Press Pub. Co. v. Walling,
327 U.S. 186 (1946)..... 45, 47

Olson v. FMSHRC,
381 F.3d 1007 (10th Cir. 2004) 23

Parrish v. Ford Motor Co.,
953 F.2d 1384 (6th Cir. 1992) 32

Pattison Sand Co. v. FMSHRC,
688 F.3d 507 (8th Cir. 2012) 23

Pendley v. FMSHRC,
601 F.3d 417 (6th Cir. 2010) 22, 24, 28

Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. v. Lai,
42 F.3d 1299 (9th Cir.1994) 31

Richardson v. Sec’y of Labor,
689 F.2d 632 (6th Cir. 1982) 5

RNS Servs., Inc. v. Sec’y of Labor,
115 F.3d 186 (3d Cir. 1997) 29

RSM, Inc. v. Buckles,
254 F.3d 61 (4th Cir. 2001) 46

Salmi v. Sec’y of Health & Human Servs.,
774 F.2d 685 (6th Cir.1985) 22

Sec’y of Labor ex rel. Riordan v. Knox Creek Coal Corp.,
38 FMSHRC 1914, 2016 WL 5594252 (2016) 10

Sec’y of Labor ex rel. Bushnell v. Cannelton Indus., Inc.,
867 F.2d 1432 (D.C. Cir. 1989)..... 29

Sec’y of Labor ex rel. Wamsley v. Mutual Mining Inc.,
80 F.3d 110 (4th Cir. 1996) 29

Sec’y of Labor v. BHP Copper, Inc.,
21 FMSHRC 758 (1999)..... 18, 27, 28, 29

Sec’y of Labor v. Twentymile Coal Co.,
411 F.3d 256 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 23

See v. City of Seattle,
387 U.S. 541, 544 (1967) (1967)..... 45

Sellersburg Stone Co. v. FMSHRC,
736 F.2d 1147 (7th Cir. 1984) 8

Skidmore v. Swift & Co.,
323 U.S. 134 (1944)..... 29

Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich,
510 U.S. 200 Passim

TRW Inc. v. Andrews,
534 U.S. 19 (2001)..... 36

United States v. Biswell,
406 U.S. 311 (1972)..... 42, 55

United States v. Blue Diamond Coal Co.,
667 F.2d 510 (6th Cir. 1981) 19, 42, 43, 49

United States v. Charles George Trucking Co.,
823 F.2d 685 (1st Cir. 1987)..... 57

United States v. Consolidation Coal Co.,
560 F.2d 214 (6th Cir. 1977) 43, 47

United States v. Graham,
608 F.3d 164 (4th Cir. 2010) 26

United States v. Gurley,
384 F.3d 316 (6th Cir. 2004) 21, 46, 58, 59

United States v. Jamieson-McKames Pharma., Inc.,
651 F.2d 532 (8th Cir. 1981) 55

United States v. LaSalle Nat’l Bank,
437 U.S. 298 (1978)..... 45

United States v. Markwood,
48 F.3d 969 (6th Cir. 1995) 39, 46

United States v. Morton Salt Co.,
338 U.S. 632 (1950)..... 37, 45

United States v. Procter & Gamble Co.,
356 U.S. 677 (1958)..... 38

United States v. R. Enterps., Inc.,
498 U.S. 292 (1991)..... 19, 38

United States v. Ray,
652 F.2d 670 (6th Cir. 1982) 56

United States v. Sturm, Ruger, & Co.,
84 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1996)..... 45

United States v. Tivian Labs., Inc.,
589 F.2d 49 (1st Cir. 1978)..... 57

United States v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.,
638 F.2d 570 (3d Cir. 1980) 27

Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. NRDC, Inc.,
435 U.S. 519 (1978)..... 36

Vulcan Constr. Materials, L.P. v. FMSHRC,
700 F.3d 297 (7th Cir. 2012) 8

Wright v. Holbrook,
794 F.2d 1152 (6th Cir. 1986) 61

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

30 C.F.R. Part 50..... 6

30 C.F.R. § 100.3(g) 7

30 C.F.R. § 75.360(g) 33

30 C.F.R. § 75.360(g)–(h)..... 6

15 U.S.C. § 2065(b) 27

30 U.S.C. § 801 5

30 U.S.C. § 801(c) 5

30 U.S.C. § 811(a) 5

30 U.S.C. § 813(a) Passim

30 U.S.C. § 813(b) 6, 47

30 U.S.C. § 813(h) Passim

30 U.S.C. § 814(a) 7

30 U.S.C. § 814(b) 7

30 U.S.C. § 815(c) 8

30 U.S.C. § 815(c)(2)..... 9, 25, 35, 43

30 U.S.C. § 815(d) 7

30 U.S.C. § 816..... 8

30 U.S.C. § 816(a) 51

30 U.S.C. § 820(i) 8, 57

30 U.S.C. § 823 8

30 U.S.C. §§ 813(c), (d), 825(c), 843(a), 862(a), 863(a),(d),(f),(g),(o),(t),(w),
865(g) 872(b)..... 6

30 U.S.C. §§ 815(a), 820(a)..... 7

30 U.S.C. §§ 815(b), 820(b)(1)..... 7, 57

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-8(a) 38

§§ 815(b)(2) and 816(a)(2) 52

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5).....	63
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6).....	63
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)	63
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)(iii)	63
Fed. R. App. Proc. 28(a)(8)(A).....	61

OTHER AUTHORITIES

S. Rep. No. 95-181.....	9, 28, 54
